UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF INSURANCE
COMPANIES’ PROFITABILITY IN
MALAYSIA - BASED ON INTERNAL
FACTORS

NAZRUL NIZAM BIN MURPHY
(2017662514)

Submited In Partial Fullfilment Of The Requirement
For The
Bachelor of Business Administration With Honours
(Finance)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA
KOTA KINABALU

DECEMBER 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, | would like to give a sincere appreciation to our advisor, Mr.
Mohd. Sobre Bin Ismail for the continuous supports and guidance throughout the
process of completing this paper. 1 would also like to thank Mr. Jasman Tuyon for

his previous lessons which contribute to the success of my paper.

Next, 1 would like to addresses the greatest appreciation for my parents who
always supports me mentally, physically and financially along my way in
completing this paper. Last but not least, | would like to also mention all of my

friends who gives me guidance and supports in completing this paper. Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

DECLARATION \Y
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi-viii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES IX-X
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS Xi
ABSTRACT Xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background 1-2
1.2 Problem Statement 2-3
1.3 Research Objectives 3-4
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5 Significance of Study 4-5
1.6 Limitation of Study 6
1.7 Organisation of Project Paper 6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Theories associated with study 7-8
2.3 Literature Review 8-15
2.4 Conceptual Framework 15-16
2.5 Summary of Chapter 2 17

Vi



CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8

Introduction

Scope of Study

Data Description

Data Collection Methods
Empirical Analysis Framework
Research Hypothesis

Research Flow
Summary for Chapter 3

CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Introduction
Descriptive Statistic
Poolability Test
Hausman Test
Regression Model Test
Correlation Coefficient
Diagnostic Check
Hypothesis Testing
Summary for Chapter 4

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Recommendation
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

18
18-19
19-21
21-22

22
22-23

24
25

26
26-27
27-28

28
28-30
30-31
32-33

33

34

35-37
38

39-41
42-53



ABSTRACT

Insurance plays a significant role in supporting and maintaining a healthy
financial system. Thus, it is important to ensure the insurance companies to operate in
profits. Based on the theories associated with this paper, it stated that the profitability
of the insurance companies can be influenced by many factors such as size of
company, liquidity, leverage, volume of capital and company age. The purpose of this
study is to find out which of these factors that can give impact towards the insurance

company’s performance.

The study has taken under 9 insurance companies which is registered under
Bursa Malaysia for the period of 2010-2018. Multiple regression tools were used in
order to achieve the objectives of this study. The study examines the effect of
liquidity, company size, company age, leverage and volume of capital as independent
variables on insurance companies’ profitability by using ROA as a proxy. At the end
of this study, the study found out that liquidity, leverage, company size and company
age has a significant effect on the profitability of insurance companies in Malaysia

while volume of capital indicates it does not influence the profitability.

xi



