## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# DETERMINANTS OF INSURANCE COMPANIES' PROFITABILITY IN MALAYSIA – BASED ON INTERNAL FACTORS

#### NAZRUL NIZAM BIN MURPHY (2017662514)

Submited In Partial Fullfilment Of The Requirement For The Bachelor of Business Administration With Honours (Finance)

### FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA KOTA KINABALU

#### **DECEMBER 2019**

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to give a sincere appreciation to our advisor, Mr. Mohd. Sobre Bin Ismail for the continuous supports and guidance throughout the process of completing this paper. I would also like to thank Mr. Jasman Tuyon for his previous lessons which contribute to the success of my paper.

Next, I would like to addresses the greatest appreciation for my parents who always supports me mentally, physically and financially along my way in completing this paper. Last but not least, I would like to also mention all of my friends who gives me guidance and supports in completing this paper. Thank you.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi-viii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix-x
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii

#### **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Research Background	1-2
1.2	Problem Statement	2-3
1.3	Research Objectives	3-4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Significance of Study	4-5
1.6	Limitation of Study	6
1.7	Organisation of Project Paper	6

#### **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Theories associated with study	7-8
2.3	Literature Review	8-15
2.4	Conceptual Framework	15-16
2.5	Summary of Chapter 2	17

### CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	18
3.2	Scope of Study	18-19
3.3	Data Description	19-21
3.4	Data Collection Methods	21-22
3.5	Empirical Analysis Framework	22
3.6	Research Hypothesis	22-23
3.7	Research Flow	24
3.8	Summary for Chapter 3	25

#### **CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS**

4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Descriptive Statistic	26-27
4.3	Poolability Test	27-28
4.4	Hausman Test	28
4.5	Regression Model Test	28-30
4.6	Correlation Coefficient	30-31
4.7	Diagnostic Check	32-33
4.8	Hypothesis Testing	33
4.9	Summary for Chapter 4	34

#### **CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

5.1	Introduction	35-37
5.2	Recommendation	38

REFERENCES	39-41
APPENDICES	42-53

#### ABSTRACT

Insurance plays a significant role in supporting and maintaining a healthy financial system. Thus, it is important to ensure the insurance companies to operate in profits. Based on the theories associated with this paper, it stated that the profitability of the insurance companies can be influenced by many factors such as size of company, liquidity, leverage, volume of capital and company age. The purpose of this study is to find out which of these factors that can give impact towards the insurance company's performance.

The study has taken under 9 insurance companies which is registered under Bursa Malaysia for the period of 2010-2018. Multiple regression tools were used in order to achieve the objectives of this study. The study examines the effect of liquidity, company size, company age, leverage and volume of capital as independent variables on insurance companies' profitability by using ROA as a proxy. At the end of this study, the study found out that liquidity, leverage, company size and company age has a significant effect on the profitability of insurance companies in Malaysia while volume of capital indicates it does not influence the profitability.